

No. 14-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING; DOUGLAS HURST;
BRENDA LEVY; and ROSE LUCK,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, as U.S. Secretary of
Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; JACOB
LEW, as U.S. Secretary of the Treasury; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE; and JOHN KOSKINEN, as
Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONATHAN BERRY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. For Constitutional Reasons, the ACA Encourages Rather Than Compels States To Establish Exchanges, and It Does So Principally by Limiting Subsidies to State-Established Exchanges.....	2
B. The IRS Promulgates Regulations That Nonetheless Extend the ACA’s Subsidies to HHS-Established Exchanges	5
C. 34 States Decline To Establish Their Own Exchanges, and Two Others Fail To Do So	7
D. The IRS Rule Triggers Other ACA Mandates and Penalties	7
E. Injured Individuals and Employers Bring Suit To Challenge the IRS Rule	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
F. The Courts Below Uphold the IRS Rule on the Merits, While the D.C. Circuit Finds the Rule Illegal and Orders Its Vacatur	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT AND D.C. CIRCUIT HAVE REACHED OPPOSITE CONCLUSIONS ABOUT THE VALIDITY OF THE IRS RULE	11
II. PROFOUND CONSEQUENCES OF DELAY MEAN THAT THIS COURT'S DEFINITIVE RESOLUTION IS URGENTLY NEEDED.....	18
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT PLAINLY ERRED BY FINDING AMBIGUITY IN § 36B AND BY DEFERRING TO THE IRS TO RESOLVE IT	24
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (July 22, 2014).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion & Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (February 18, 2014)	42a
APPENDIX C: Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	76a
ACA § 1311 (42 U.S.C. § 18031)	76a
ACA § 1321 (42 U.S.C. § 18041)	98a
ACA § 1401(a) (26 U.S.C. § 36B)	101a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	19
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , Nos. 13-354, 13-356, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 4505 (2014)	20
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 50 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	32
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	25
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	25
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	28
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	13
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-5018, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 13880 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-623, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4853 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	28
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	29
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	32
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	32
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps</i> <i>of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	2
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	25
<i>Trotter v. Tennessee</i> , 290 U.S. 354 (1933)	29
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940)	29
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	17, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889)	16, 29
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 35	31
26 U.S.C. § 36B (ACA § 1401)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4980H (ACA § 1513)	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A (ACA § 1501)	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
31 U.S.C. § 1341	22
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91 (ACA § 1563)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396a (ACA § 2001)	3
42 U.S.C. § 18022 (ACA § 1302)	8
42 U.S.C. § 18031 (ACA § 1311)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18041 (ACA § 1321)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18043 (ACA § 1323)	16, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18082 (ACA § 1412)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B	6
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	6
45 C.F.R. § 155.605	7
76 Fed. Reg. 50931 (Aug. 17, 2011)	5
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (May 23, 2012)	5, 6
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (May 5, 2009)	4, 26
S. 1679, 111th Cong. (2009)	14, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker</i> , POLITICO, Jan. 25, 2010.	4
DOJ To Appeal “Incorrect” Halbig Ruling, POLITICO, July 22, 2014	23
Dan Eaton, <i>Who Gets the Last Word on Obamacare?</i> , CNBC.com, July 23, 2014.....	20
Editorial, Fast-Tracking ObamaCare to the Supreme Court, WALL ST. J., July 23, 2014.....	22
Tom Goldstein, <i>The Fate of the Obamacare Subsidies in the Supreme Court</i> , SCOTUSBLOG.COM, July 23, 2014.....	23
Jonathan Gruber at Noblis (Jan. 18, 2012), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GtnEmPXEpr0&feature=youtu.be&t=31m25s	4-5
Robert Pear & Peter Baker, <i>Ex-Aide’s Statements in 2012 Clash with Health Act Stance</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 26, 2014, at A16.....	33
Robert Pear, <i>New Questions on Health Law as Courts Differ on Subsidies</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 23, 2014, at A1	10, 18-19, 21
Robert Pear, <i>Public Sector Capping Part-Time Hours to Skirt Health Care Law</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 21, 2014, at A12	20
Robert Pear, <i>U.S. Officials Brace for Huge Task of Operating Health Exchanges</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 4, 2012.....	5
Louise Radnofsky, <i>States Try To Protect Health Exchanges from Court Ruling</i> , WALL ST. J., July 25, 2014	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Catherine Rampell, Mr. Health Care Mandate, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 29, 2012, at B1	33
SENATE DEMOCRATIC POLICY COMM., <i>Fact</i> <i>Check: Responding to Opponents of Health</i> <i>Insurance Reform</i> (Sept. 21, 2009).....	5
